



COURT FILE NUMBER

1903-04121

COURT

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE

EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT, RSA
2000, C T-8 SECTIONS 43 AND 46

APPLICANTS

WESTPOINT INVESTMENT TRUST BY ITS
TRUSTEE MUNIR VIRANI AND MARNIE KIEL

RESPONDENTS

WESTPOINT CAPITAL CORPORATION,
WESTPOINT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION, WESTPOINT CAPITAL
SERVICES CORPORATION, WESTPOINT
SYNDICATED MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
CANADIAN PROPERTY DIRECT
CORPORATION, WESTPOINT MASTER LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, RIVER'S CROSSING LTD.,
1897869 ALBERTA LTD., 1780384 ALBERTA
LTD., 1897837 ALBERTA LTD. *Capital*

DOCUMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL BENCH BRIEF FILED ON
BEHALF OF THE RECEIVER

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT

MILLER THOMSON LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
2700, Commerce Place
10155-102 Street
Edmonton, AB, Canada T5J 4G8
Phone: 780.429.1751 Fax: 780.424.5866

Lawyer's Name: Terrence Warner

Lawyer's Email: twarner@millerthomson.com

File No.: 240413.1

June 18, 2019

INDEX

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. ISSUES..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Standing 5

 B. Further Questioning Not Required 6

 C. Issues Raised More Properly Addressed in the Star Litigation 6

V. RELIEF CLAIMED..... 7

I. INTRODUCTION

1. This Supplemental Brief of Law is submitted on behalf of BDO Canada Limited (the "Receiver") of, *inter alia* Westpoint Capital Corporation ("WCC").
2. This Supplemental Brief is filed in response to the Application filed on behalf of Star Pre-Built Homes Ltd. ("Star").

II. BACKGROUND

3. The background of the Star matter, as we understand it, is as follows:
 - (a) On December 5, 2012, Tri-State Signature Homes Ltd. ("Signature") entered into a Builder Master Sales and Credit Agreement ("Master Agreement") with Igloo Prebuilt Homes Ltd. ("Igloo") to purchase modular homes and site construction work from Igloo on an ongoing basis subject to the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement.
 - (b) The principal behind Signature is an individual named Arash Vahdaty. He is also the principal behind two other companies: Tri-State Community Homes Ltd. ("Community") and Trend Aurora Ltd. ("Aurora").
 - (c) Signature obtained Letters of Credit ("LOCs") from WCC listing Signature as the "Customer" and Igloo as the "Beneficiary" to secure obligations owed by Signature to Igloo under the Master Agreement.
 - (d) On January 31, 2014, Signature, Igloo and Star entered into an Assignment, Assumption and Consent Agreement as part of the sale of Igloo's business to Star. As part of that agreement, Igloo assigned to Star all of its rights and obligations under the Master Agreement, and the terms of the Master Agreement were otherwise not modified.
 - (e) All of the LOCs issued by WCC (after they were amended to show "Star" as the Beneficiary) had the following common characteristics:
 - The Customer is Signature;
 - The Beneficiary is Star;
 - Each LOC states: "This Letter of Credit is to be retained by the Beneficiary and used in respect of obligations owed by the Customer to the Beneficiary pursuant

to the terms of the Star Prebuilt Homes Ltd. Master Agreement between the Customer and the Beneficiary”;

- (f) On May 31, 2016, Signature, Community, Aurora, Star and Qualico Developments West Ltd. (“Qualico”) entered into a Dispute Resolution Agreement (the “DRA”).
- (g) WCC was not a party to the DRA.
- (h) The DRA purports to make Signature, Community and Aurora jointly liable for each other’s debts to Star, and states that the LOCs were intended to secure the entire Debt of all three parties, effectively unilaterally expanding the potential liability of WCC beyond what was intended by the LOCs, without the agreement of WCC.
- (i) Star’s position appears to rest on an exchange of email correspondence with Marnie Kiel at WCC, initiated by current counsel for Star, Richard Cotter and counsel for the three Tri-State entities (Jeff Fixsen at Duncan Craig) at the time the parties to the DRA were negotiating its terms.
- (j) Star’s position appears to be that WCC, through this exchange of emails, agreed to expand its liability to that of all three entities, despite the fact that WCC was not party to the DRA.

III. ISSUES

4. There are two issues to be determined by this Honourable Court:
 - (a) whether this Honourable Court should hear the application filed on behalf of Star, as Star is not a creditor of WCC; and
 - (b) whether this Honourable Court should direct further questions to be asked of the former director of WCC by way of Written Interrogatory or otherwise.

IV. ARGUMENT

A. Standing

5. It is submitted that Star does not have standing in these proceedings to apply for the relief of the nature being sought.
6. We submit that Star, absent a judgment, is not a creditor of WCC, and as such has no claim against the assets of WCC.
7. At best, Star is a contingent claimant but the relief it is seeking is to direct the Receiver to do take certain steps that have no benefit to the creditors of the estate of WCC, per se, but serve only to benefit Star.
8. The consequence of the relief sought is that it will cause the receiver to expend resources to benefit one party that is not a creditor at the expense of the creditors of the estate in receivership, which is not just and equitable, as suggested in the application materials filed on behalf of Star.
9. The decision of the Saskatchewan Court of Queen's Bench in *Re Cooke*¹ considered the standing of a contingent claimant in a bankruptcy discharge application, and determined that a party that is not a creditor but merely a contingent claimant did not have standing.
10. Although not on point, the principles in our submission are analogous.

¹ *Cooke, Re*, 2018 SKQB 329, 2018 CarswellSask 578

B. Further Questioning Not Required

11. The Receiver has completed its review of the Star litigation, and as counsel for Star has been advised, the Receiver intends to address the issues raised by Star in a Report to the Court that provides a general up date of the various litigation matters.
12. Hence, what Star is seeking in terms of a direction to the Receiver is not required for purposes of the within proceedings.

C. Issues Raised More Properly Addressed in the Star Litigation

13. There are a long list of questions set out in the Written Interrogatories attached as Exhibit "G" to the Affidavit of Sandra Gonzalez, and we submit that a review of these questions suggests it would be more appropriate to address these in the Star litigation.
14. The questions proposed serve no useful purposes in these proceedings, even if answered, and even if addressed in these proceedings, could not be used in the Star litigation as evidence in any event.
15. Counsel for Star had every opportunity in the lead up to setting the Star matter down for trial to ask all the questions that were considered necessary and material to those proceedings.
16. In setting the Star matter down for trial, counsel for Star certified that all of the questioning required in those proceedings was complete, and we submit that it is not appropriate for counsel for Star to address perceived deficiencies in his questioning in the Star litigation in these proceedings.

D. Order of April 10, 2019 Complied With

17. The April 10, 2019 Order of The Honourable Justice K. Nielsen relating to Questioning of Marnie Kiel had two primary provisions:
 - (a) the questioning was "...for the limited purpose of determining her knowledge of any security granted or guarantees provided in support of Standby Letters of Credit referenced in Court of Queen's Bench Action number 1703 20883"; and
 - (b) the Receiver "...shall have full discretion in the conduct of the Questioning...".

18. The Receiver initially agreed to do the questioning because the Receiver had limited knowledge of the facts and circumstances in regard to this litigation matter.
19. The questions at issue were addressed, as is clear from transcript of the questioning. The Receiver exercised its discretion in the conduct of the examination and while it is acknowledged that the questioning may not have been as rigorous as might be the case in a cross examination or an examination for discovery conducted by a party adverse, the Receiver's questioning achieved the purpose it intended to achieve, namely to learn if there was any security or guarantees in place securing the Letters of Credit.
20. The questioning was never intended to be a cross examination or examination for discovery.
21. As time has passed, the Receiver has engaged in its own investigation, as it would in regard to any matter in receivership proceedings, and does not require further questioning or investigation.

V. RELIEF CLAIMED

22. The Application of Star should be dismissed.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED THIS 18ND DAY OF June, 2019

MILLER THOMSON LLP

Per:



TERRENCE M. WARNER
Legal Counsel for the Applicant,
BDO Canada Limited in its
capacity as Receiver of
Westpoint Capital Corporation
et al

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TAB

1. *Cooke, Re*, 2018 SKQB 329, 2018 CarswellSask 578

2018 SKQB 329
Saskatchewan Court of Queen's Bench
Cooke, Re
2018 CarswellSask 578, 2018 SKQB 329, 299 A.C.W.S. (3d) 463
